I am presenting the 5th Draft annual budget of the current office term amid an economy 

ravaged by Covid-19 pandemic. Honourable members I wish to applaud men and 

women, frontline worker for their fearless sacrifice in the battle against Covid-19 virus. 

The country has lost Fifty-Two Thousand Two-Hundred and Fifty-One loved ones 

(52 251) as a result of Coivd-19 virus. I also wish to congratulates the Minister of 

Health Dr Zweli Mkhize and the technical team working together to contain the spread 

of Covid-19 virus, to date it is reported that the recovery rate is nearly 95% and the 

active cases are Seventy-Three Thousand Seven-Hundred and Fifty-Seven 

(73 757). The pandemic has caused pains in many South-Africans who continue losing 

jobs.       

Honorable members, the draft budget took in to consideration the highlights of the 

budget speech presented by the minister of finance, Mr. Tito Mboweni in February

[...]

in terms of MFMA Section 28, with the following recommendations: 

THEREFORE RECOMMENDED: 

1. That the 2021/2022-2023/2024 MTREF of the Dr Kenneth Kaunda District 

Municipality is tabled before council. 

2. That the draft annual budget for 2021/2022 operating revenue of Two-Hundred 

and Thirteen Million Six-Hundred and Fifty-Two Thousand Four-Hundred 

(R213 652 400.00) in terms of the MBRR A Schedule is tabled before council. 

3. That the draft annual budget for 2021/2022 total operating expenditure of Two-

Hundred and Ten Million Eight-Hundred and Eighty-Eight Thousand 

Seven-Hundred and Ten (R210 888 710.00) in terms of the MBRR A 

Schedule is tabled before council. 

4. That the draft annual budget for 2021/2022 is funded with a surplus of Two 

Million Seven-Hundred and Sixty-Three Thousand Six-Hundred and 

Ninety (R2 763 690.00). 

5. That the draft annual budget for 2021/2022 capital expenditure of Eleven 

Million Four-hundred and thirty-Five thousand (R11 435 000.00) in terms of 

the MBRR A Schedule is tabled before council. 

6. That the draft annual budget 2021/2022 of the Dr Kenneth Kaunda District 

Municipality be tabled before council and submitted to the relevant 

stakeholders. 

7. That the Procurement plan for the 2021/22 be tabled for approval with the final